Amendment No. 4
of

Contract No. NA150000015

for

Diving Services to Inspect and Maintain Raw Water Intake and Screens
At Water Treatment Plant No. 4

between

U. S. Underwater Services LLC

1.0 The City hereby holds over the above referenced contract for a period of 90 days in accordance with the
holdover language in the “Term of Contract’ provision in Section 0400, Supplemental Purchase Provisions,

which reads as follows:

“Upon expiration of the initial term or period of extension, the Contractor agrees to hold over under the
terms and conditions of this agreement for such a period of time as is reasonably necessary to re-solicit

and the
City of Austin

and/or complete the project (not to exceed 120 days unless mutually agreed on in writing).”

2.0 Effective February 21, 2018 the term for the holdover will be March 9, 2018 to June 7, 2018

3.0 The total contract amount is unchanged for the hold over period. The Contrcact authorization is recapped

below.

Term Action Amount Total Contract Amount
Basic Term: 11/10/14 - 11/09/15 $48,780.00 $48,780.00
Amendment No. 1: Option 1

11/10/15 — 11/09/16 $48,780.00 $97,560.00
Amendment No. 2: Option 2

11/10/16 — 11/09/17 $48,780.00 $146,340.00
Amendment No. 3: 120 day Holdover

11/9/2017 — 3/9/2018 & added sites for

inspection services $0.00 $146,340.00
Amendment No. 4: 90 day Holdover

3/9/2018 6/7/2018 $0.00 $143,340.00

5.0 MBE/WBE goals were not established for this contract.

6.0 By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals are not currently
suspended or debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the General Services
Administration (GSA) List of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the

State of Texas, or the City of Austin.

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this Amendment is hereby incorporated into and made a part of the above-

referenced contract.

_Signature and Date: ﬁ 2/2118 _Signature and DatM

Printed Name: Rachel Potter- Director of Sales & Marketing Georgia Billela, PMV t Specilist Il
City of Austin
Purchasing Office

Authorized Representative

U. S. Underwater Services LLC
123 Sentry Dr.

Mansfield, TX 76063




1.0

2.0
3.0

40

5.0

6.0

Amendment No. 3
of
Contract No. NA150000015
for
Diving Services to Inspect and Maintain Raw Water Intake and Screens
At Water Treatment Plant No. 4
between
U. S. Underwater Services LLC
and the
City of Austin

The City hereby holds over the above referenced contract for a period of 120 days in accordance with the
holdover language in the “Term of Contract” provision in Section 0400, Supplemental Purchase Provisions,
which reads as follows:

“Upon expiration of the initial term or period of extension, the Contractor agrees to hold over under the
terms and conditions of this agreement for such a period of time as is reasonably necessary to re-solicit
and/or complete the project (not to exceed 120 days unless mutually agreed on in writing).”

Effective November 9, 2017 the term for the holdover will be November 9, 2017 to March 9, 2018

The following locations were added to the inspection services of this contract at current prices listed in the
contract.

Albert R. Davis Water Treatment Plant — 3500 W. 35" Street Austin, TX 78703
Albert H. Ullrich Water Treatment Plant - 1000 Forest View Dr. Austin, TX 78746
River Place WaterTreatment Plant — 8825 Big View Dr. Austin, TX 78730

Emma Long Water Treatment Plant — 1600 City Park Rd. Austin, TX 78730

The total contract amount is unchanged for the hold over period. The Contrcact authorization is recapped
below.

Term Action Amount Total Contract Amount
Basic Term: 11/10/14 - 11/09/15 $48,780.00 $48,780.00
Amendment No. 1: Option 1

11/10/15 - 11/09/16 $48,780.00 $97,560.00
Amendment No. 2: Option 2

11/10/16 — 11/09/17 $48,780.00 $146,340.00
Amendment No. 3: 120 day Holdover

11/9/2017 - 3/9/2018 & added sites for

inspection services $0.00 $146,340.00

MBE/WBE goals were not established for this contract.

By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals are not currently
suspended or debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the General Services
Administration (GSA) List of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the
State of Texas, or the City of Austin.



7.0 All other terms and conditions remain the same.

BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this Amendment is hereby incorporated into and made a part of the above-

referenced contract.
sl24)17

Signature and Date: Signature and Date: % U@&b 3 / 29{ 12

Printed Name: 0T T Georgia Billela, Procurment Specilist 11l
Authorized Representative City of Austin
Purchasing Office

U. S. Underwater Services LLC
123 Sentry Dr.
Mansfield, TX 76063



Amendment No. 2
of
Contract No. NA150000015
for
Diving Services to Inspect and Maintain Raw Water Intake and Screens
At Water Treatment Plant No. 4
between
U. S. Underwater Services LLC
and the
City of Austin

1.0 The City hereby exercises the extension option for the above-referenced contract. Effective November 10, 2016
the term for the extension option will be November 10, 2016 to November 9, 2017 and there are no remaining
options.

2.0 The total contract amount is increased by $48,780.00 for the extension option period. The total Contract
authorization is recapped below:

Term Action Amount Total Contract Amount
Basic Term: 11/10/14 — 11/09/15 $48,780.00 $48,780.00
Amendment No. 1: Option 1
11/10/15 - 11/09/16 $48,780.00 $97,560.00
Amendment No. 2: Option 2
11/10/16 — 11/09/17 $48,780.00 $146,340.00

3.0 MBE/WBE goals were not established for this contract.
4.0 By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals are not currently
suspended or debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the General Services

Administration (GSA) List of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the
State of Texas, or the City of Austin.

5.0 All other terms and conditions remain the same.

BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this Amendment is hereby incorporated into and made a part of the above-
referenced contract.

Signature and Date: 'j . ﬁ@ﬂ&j/ 10.]%-1le  signature and Date: 5, Zes.. A&L«‘&n lll‘l Lie

Printed Name: 77y} mg { @r Beatrice Washington, Contract Gémpliance/Specialist Sr.
Authorized Representativ City of Austin
Purchasing Office

U. S. Underwater Services LLC
123 Sentry Dr.
Mansfield, TX 76063



1.0

2.0

3.0
4.0

5.0

Amendment No. 1
of
Contract No. NA150000015
for
Diving Services to Inspect and Maintain Raw Water Intake and Screens
At Water Treatment Plant No. 4
between
U. S. Underwater Services LLC
and the
City of Austin

The City hereby exercises the extension option for the above-referenced contract. Effective November 10, 2015
the term for the extension option will be November 10, 2015 to November 9, 2016 and there is one remaining
option.

The total contract amount is increased by $48,780.00 for the extension option period. The total Contract
authorization is recapped below:

Term Action Amount Total Contract Amount
Basic Term: 11/10/14 — 11/09/15 $48,780.00 $48,780.00
Amendment No. 1. Option 1

11/10/15 - 11/09/16 $48,780.00 $97,560.00

MBE/WBE goals were not established for this contract.

By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals are not currently
suspended or debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the General Services
Administration (GSA) List of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the
State of Texas, or the City of Austin.

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this Amendment is hereby incorporated into and made a part of the above-
referenced contract.

Signature and Date: Signature and Date:

/m % @Llﬂi /1 /@//5
Printed Name: Jim Schrader- Beatrice WaSflington, Cortrdct Compliance Specialist Sr.
Director of Sales and Marketing City of Austin
Authorized Representative Purchasing Office

U. S. Underwater Services LLC
123 Sentry Dr.
Mansfield, TX 76063



Financial and Administrative Service Department
Purchasing Office
PO Box 1088, Austin, Texas, 78767

November 3, 2014

U.S. Underwater Services, LLC
Attn: Jim Schrader

123 Sentry Drive

Mansfield, TX 76063

Mr. Schrader

Attached is a fully executed copy of the contract awarded to your firm to provide diving services in
accordance with your response to City of Austin’s Invitation for Bid.

Responsible Department: Austin Water Utility

Department Contact Person: Darrell Richmond

Department Contact Email Address: darrell.richmond @austintexas.gov

Department Contact Telephone: 512/972-0313

Project Name: Diving Services to Inspect and Maintain Raw Water Intake
and Screens for WTP4

Contract Number: NA150000015

Contract Period: 11/10/14 - 11/09/15

Contract Amount: $48,780

Extension Options: Two 12-Month Extension Options

Extension Amount Per Option: $48,780

Requisition Number: RQM 2200 14032700275

Solicitation Number: STA1133

Council Date: N/A

Agenda Item No.: N/A

Thank you for your interest in doing business with the City of Austin. If you have any questions regarding
this contract, please contact me at 512/972-4040.

Sincerely,

Corporate Purchasing Manager
Purchasing Office
Finance and Administrative Service Department

cc: Darrell Richmond, AWU




CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF AUSTIN (“City”)
AND
U.S. UNDERWATER SERVICES, LLC (“Contractor”)
for

DIVING SERVICES TO INSPECT AND MAINTAIN RAW WATER INTAKE AND SCREENS AT

WATER TREATMENT PLANT NO. 4
NA150000015

The City accepts the Contractor’s Offer (as referenced in Section 1.1.3 below) for the above
requirement and enters into the following Contract.

This Contract is between U.S. Underwater Services, LLC having offices at Mansfield, TX 76063 and
the City, a home-rule municipality incorporated by the State of Texas, and is effective as of the date
executed by the City (“Effective Date”).

Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the meanings given them in Solicitation Number
STA1138.

1.1 This Contract is composed of the following documents:

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.1.1 This Contract

1.1.2 The City’s Solicitation, Invitation for Bid (IFB), STA1133 including all documents
incorporated by reference

1.1.3 U.S. Underwater Services, LLC Offer, dated 7/23/14, including subsequent clarifications

Order of Precedence. Any inconsistency or conflict in the Contract documents shall be
resolved by giving precedence in the following order:

1.2.1 This Contract

1.2.2 The City’s Solicitation as referenced in Section 1.1.2, including all documents
incorporated by reference

1.2.3 The Contractor’s Offer as referenced in Section 1.1.3, including subsequent clarifications.

Term of Contract. The Contract will be in effect for an initial term of twelve (12) months and
may be extended thereafter for up to two (2) twelve (12) month extension option(s), subject to
the approval of the Contractor and the City Purchasing Officer or his designee. See the Term of
Contract provision in Section 0400 for additional Contract requirements.

Compensation. The Contractor shall be paid a total Not-to-Exceed amount of $48,780 for the
initial Contract term and $48,780 for each extension option as indicated in the Bid Sheet, IFB
Section 0600. Payment shall be made upon successful completion of services or delivery of
goods as outlined in each individual Delivery Order.

Quantity of Work. There is no guaranteed quantity of work for the period of the Contract and
there are no minimum order quantities. Work will be on an as needed basis as specified by the
City for each Delivery Order

Standard Contract Format MAs Rev 0412.doc 1



1.6 Clarifications and Additional Agreements. The following are incorporated into the Contract.

1.6.1 N/A

This Contract (including any Exhibits) constitutes the entire agreement of the parties regarding the
subject matter of this Contract and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous agreements and
understandings, whether written or oral, relating to such subject matter. This Contract may be

altered, amended, or modified only by a written instrument signed by the duly authorized
representatives of both parties.

In witness whereof, the City has caused a duly authorized representative to execute this Contract on
the date set forth below.

CITY OF AUSTIN

Stephen T. Aden, Sr.
Printed Name of Authorized Person

Sz e

Signdture

Purchasing Manager Corporate
Title:

11/3/2014
Date:

Standard Contract Format MAs Rev 0412.doc 2



T

CITY OF AUSTIN TEXAS

Purchasing Office

INVITATION FOR BID (IFB)

OFFER SHEET

SOLICITATION NO: STA1133
DATE ISSUED: July 7, 2014

REQUISITION NO.: 2200 14032700275
COMMODITY CODE: 96226

FOR CONTRACTUAL AND TECHNICAL
ISSUES CONTACT THE FOLLOWING
AUTHORIZED CONTACT PERSON:

Stephen T. Aden, Sr.
Corporate Purchasing Manager

Phone: (512) 972-4040
E-Mail: steve.aden@austintexas.gov

COMMODITY/SERVICE DESCRIPTION: Diving Services to
Inspect and Maintain Raw Water Intake and Screens

MANDATORY PRE-BID CONFERENCE TIME AND DATE: 1:00
PM; July 17, 2014

LLOCATION: Ullrich Water Treatment Plant, 1000 Forest View Dr.,
Austin, TX 78746

BID DUE PRIOR TO: 2:00 PM, July 29, 2014
BID OPENING TIME AND DATE: 2:15, July 29, 2014

LOCATION: MUNICIPAL BUILDING, 124 W 8" STREET
RM 308, AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701

LIVE BID OPENING ONLINE:

For information on how to attend the Bid Opening online, please select
this link:

hitp://www . austintexas gov/departiment/bid-opening-webinars

When submitting a sealed Offer and/or Compliance Plan, use the proper address for the type of service desired,

as shown below:

P.0O. Address for US Mail

Street Address for Hand Delivery or Courier Service

City of Austin City of Austin, Municipal Building
Purchasing Office-Response Enclosed Purchasing Office-Response Enclosed
P.O. Box 1088 124 W 8" Street, Rm 310

Austin, Texas 78767-8845

Austin, Texas 78701

Reception Phone: (512) 974-2500

To ensure prompt delivery, all packages SHALL BE CLEARLY MARKED ON THE OUTSIDE “Purchasing Office-Response
Enclosed” along with the offeror’s name & address, solicitation number and due date and time. See Section 0200
Sclicitation Instructions for more details.

All Offers (including Compliance Plans) that are not submitted in a sealed envelope or container will not be considered.

The Vendor agrees, if this Offer is accepted within 120 calendar days after the Due Date, to fully comply in
strict accordance with the Solicitation, specifications and provisions attached thereto for the amounts shown

on the accompanying Offer.

Solicitation No. IFB STA1133



SUBMIT 1 ORIGINAL AND 2 SIGNED COPIES OF YOUR RESPONSE

**SIGNATURE FOR SUBMITTAL REQUIRED ON PAGE 3 OF THIS DOCUMENT***

This solicitation is comprised of the following required sections. Please ensure to
carefully read each section including those incorporated by reference. By signing this
document, you are agreeing to all the items contained herein and will be bound to all
terms.

SECTION TITLE PAGES
NO.
0100 STANDARD PURCHASE DEFINITIONS *
0200 STANDARD SOLICITATION INSTRUCTIONS *
0300 STANDARD PURCHASE TERMS AND CONDITIONS *
0400 SUPPLEMENTAL PURCHASE PROVISIONS 7
0500 SPECIFICATION (AWU-164) 6
ATT 1 Appendix A through F 23
0600 BID SHEET -~ Must be completed and returned with Offer 2
0605 LOCAL BUSINESS PRESENCE IDENTIFICATION FORM — Complete and return 1
0700 REFERENCE SHEET — Complete and return if required 2
0800 NON-DISCRIMINATION CERTIFICATION *
0805 NON-SUSPENSION OR DEBARMENT CERTIFICATION *
0810 NON-COLLUSION, NON-CONFLICT OF INTEREST, AND ANTI-LOBBYING *
CERTIFICATION
0815 LIVING WAGES AND BENEFITS CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATION-Complete and return 1
0835 NONRESIDENT BIDDER PROVISIONS —~ Complete and return 1

* Documents are hereby incorporated into this Solicitation by reference, with the same force and
effect as if they were incorporated in full text. The full text versions of these Sections are
available, on the Internet at the following online address:

hitp://www.austintexas.gov/financeonline/vendor_connection/index.cfim#STANDARDBIDDOCUMENTS

If you do not have access to the Internet, you may obtain a copy of these Sections from the City of
Austin Purchasing Office located in the Municipal Building, 124 West 8 Street, Room #308
Austin, Texas 78701; phone (512) 974-2500. Please have the Solicitation number available so that
the staff can select the proper documents. These documents can be mailed, expressed mailed, or

faxed to you.

| agree to abide by the City’s MBE/WBE Procurement Program Ordinance and Rules. In cases
where the City has established that there are no M/\WBE subcontracting goals for a solicitation, |
agree that by submitting this offer my firm is completing all the work for the project and not
subcontracting any portion. If any service is needed to perform the contract that my firm does not

Solicitation No. IFB STA1133



perform with its own workforce or supplies, | agree to contact the Small and Minority Business
Resources Department (SMBR) at (512) 974-7600 to obtain a list of MBE and WBE firms available
to perform the service and am including the completed No Goals Utilization Plan with my
submittal. This form can be found Under the Standard Bid Document Tab on_the Vendor
Connection Website:

hitp://www.austintexas.gov/financeonline/vendor connection/index.cfm#STANDARDBIDDOCUMENTS

If | am awarded the contract | agree to continue complying with the City’s MBE/WBE Procurement
Program Ordinance and Rules including contacting SMBR if any subcontracting is later identified.

The undersigned, by his/her signature, represents that he/she is submitting a binding offer and is
authorized to bind the respondent to fully comply with the solicitation document contained herein.

The Respondent, by submitting and signing below, acknowledges that he/she has received and
read the entire document packet sections defined above including all documents incorporated by
reference, and agrees to be bound by the terms therein.

Company Name:_\J S ()N Ao MUy -Léf* S nAcw s, LLC

Address: ’;9\ St A AL (V\Q N Jn\p K\l ’r@){'ﬂ S 7&?@(@%
Federal Tax ID No.:
Printed Name of Officer or Authorized Representative:___¢ ):V\A Q(\ N ™
e OO, O 007 PloerXocbny
Signature of Officer or Authorized Representatie—7"2,
pate: | hll f“/ / .

E-mail Address: Q\M%Chru\@r(\ udonc nate ~Senicls . Ca
Phone Number: (\QQ\ 001 ROO-THO - AR / Ooll: ﬂ'?»?%‘()d %‘%LDO

* Completed Bid Sheet, section 0600 must be submitted with this Offer sheet to
be considered for award

Solicitation No. IFB STA1133



INVITATION FOR BID ADDENDUM
PURCHASING OFFICE
CITY OF AUSTIN

DIVING SERVICES TO INSPECT AND MAINTAIN RAW WATER INTAKE AND

SCREENS

IFB NO. STA1133 Addendum No. 1 Date: July 18, 2014

The purpose of this addendum is to make changes to the requirement as a result of the
Mandatory Pre-Bid Conference held on July 17,2014.

1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

Reference Section 0500 “Specification” No. AWU-164, paragraph 4.4 change to read as
follows:

4.4 The Contractor shall provide all tools and equipment, and materials necessary to
perform this job safely and effectively. Weight of the aluminum flange is 1,112.3
lb-mass, not to include potential debris on the flange. Contractor to provide epoxy
coating when reapplication of epoxy is required. Epoxy shall be AquataPoxy A-7
by Raven Lining Systems, or an approved equal. See Appendix F for
specification. Contractor will be responsible for any damage to existing structure or
coating due to work performed.

Reference Section 0400, “Supplemental Purchase Provisions”, paragraph 1
“Explanations or Clarifications”, the time period for submitting questions is hereby
extended to 2:00 PM, July 25, 2014.

Reference the Offer Sheet under the heading ‘BID DUE PRIOR TO” change as
follows:

FROM: 2:00 PM, July 29,2014
TO: 2:00 PM, August 5, 2014

Reference the Offer Sheet under the heading ‘BID OPENING TIME AND DATE”
change as follows:

FROM: 2:15 PM, July 29, 2014
TO: 2:15 PM, August 5,2014

All other provisions of the solicitation shall remain unchanged and in full force and
effect.

STA1133 Addendum 1 Page 1



BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below Addendum No. 1 is hereby incorporated into and
made a part of the above-referenced Invitation for Bid.

Approved By:

Stephen T. Aden Sr.
Corporate Purchasing Manager

Acknowledged By:
[ Q U.S. UNDERWATED orw-
; 123 81
\ A (\///) @délf MANSF

A
Bidder’s Name / Authorized Signature

Return one (1) copy to the Purchasing Office, City of Austin, prior to closing or with sealed
bid. FAILURE TO DO SO MAY CONSTITUTE GROUNDS FOR REJECTION OF
YOUR OFFER.

)
STA1133 Addendum 1 Page 2



INVITATION FOR BID ADDENDUM
PURCHASING OFFICE
CITY OF AUSTIN

DIVING SERVICES TO INSPECT AND MAINTAIN RAW WATER INTAKE AND

SCREENS

IFB NO. STA1133 Addendum No. 2 Date: July 24,2014

The purpose of this addendum is to answer questions submitted by bidder on this project
and to correct the date on the bid sheet.

1.0

2.0

Reference Section 0600 “Bid Sheet” change to the Bid Opening Date and Time to read,
August 5,2014 @ 2:15 PM.

The following are questions presented by bidder and the City’s response:

1Q: We are required to confirm the bolts are tight in several locations. What is “tight™?
[s there a certain torque spec to test against?

1A: Generally, bolts (including anchor bolts and concrete anchors) are to be tightened to
the “snug-tight” condition, defined as tightness attained by a few impacts of an impact
wrench or the full effort of a man using an ordinary spud wrench. High strength bolts:
Verify adequate tightening by means of tension indicator washers placed as indicated in
ASTM F959, Figure 1.

2Q: What is the size of the hardware that we are required to check?
2A: Bolts are no greater than 3” in diameter.

3Q: Why is there such a difference in dive depths? The max depth of the inspection
work is listed as 190° and max depth of the Intake Changing Procedure is listed as 75°. If
you look at the profile view of the lower intake, there is only a 17" difference on the
plans. Are we required to go to the bottom of the vertical shaft?

3A: The estimated maximum dive depth for the intake changing procedure was
calculated assuming the lake level will change gradually enough that access to the upper-
most and lower-most screens will not be required in the same trip. Because inspection of
all three screens may be required regardless of lake level, the maximum dive depth for
inspection was calculated assuming the lake was full and that access to the bottom-most
screen was required. The bottom of the vertical shaft is below the existing lake bottom
per drawing 4-10-MO1. The Contractor will not be asked to inspect the structure below
the existing lake bottom per drawing 4-10-MO1 (attached in the original specification).

STA1133 Addendum 2 Page 1



4Q: The Purchase specifications state that the contract work hours are from 7:00 AM —
5:00 PM on weekdays. Can lock out tag outs take place before and after that time or
does it have to take place during the “work hours”?

4A: As noted in Section 6.3, work involves coordination with an operational water
treatment plant. It is possible to place lock outs outside work hours, providing this is
acceptable to plant operation.

3.0 All other provisions of the solicitation shall remain unchanged and in full force and
effect.

BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below Addendum No. 2 is hereby incorporated into and
made a part of the above-referenced Invitation for Bid.

Approved By:

Stephen T. Aden Sr.
Corporate Purchasing Manager

Acknowledged By:

U.S. UNDERWATER SERVICES, LLE
, 123 SENTRY DRIVE
MANSFIELD, TX 76063
WU N hado, v
§

Bidder’s Name Authorized Signature

Return one (1) copy to the Purchasing Office, City of Austin, prior to closing or with sealed
bid. FAILURE TO DO SO MAY CONSTITUTE GROUNDS FOR REJECTION OF
YOUR OFFER.

STA1133 Addendum 2 Page 2



CITY OF AUSTIN
PURCHASING OFFICE
STANDARD PURCHASE TERMS AND CONDITIONS

By submitting an Offer in response to the Solicitation, the Contractor agrees that the Contract shall be governed by the
following terms and conditions. Unless otherwise specified in the Contract, Sections 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 20, 21, and 36 shall
apply only to a Solicitation to purchase Goods, and Sections 9, 10, 11 and 22 shall apply only to a Solicitation to purchase
Services to be performed principally at the City's premises or on public rights-of-way.

1.

CONTRACTOR’S OBLIGATIONS: The Contractor shall fully and timely provide all Deliverables described in the
Solicitation and in the Contractor's Offer in strict accordance with the terms, covenants, and conditions of the
Contract and all applicable Federal, State, and local laws, rules, and regulations.

EFFECTIVE DATE/TERM: Unless otherwise specified in the Solicitation, this Contract shall be effective as of the
date the contract is signed by the City, and shall continue in effect until all obligations are performed in accordance
with the Contract.

CONTRACTOR TO PACKAGE DELIVERABLES: The Contractor will package Deliverables in accordance with
good commercial practice and shall include a packing list showing the description of each item, the quantity and unit
price Unless otherwise provided in the Specifications or Supplemental Terms and Conditions, each shipping
container shall be clearly and permanently marked as follows: (a) The Contractor's name and address, (b) the City's
name, address and purchase order or purchase release number and the price agreement number if applicable, (c)
Container number and total number of containers, e.g. box 1 of 4 boxes, and (d) the number of the container bearing
the packing list. The Contractor shall bear cost of packaging. Deliverables shall be suitably packed to secure lowest
transportation costs and to conform with requirements of common carriers and any applicable specifications. The
City's count or weight shall be final and conclusive on shipments not accompanied by packing lists.

SHIPMENT UNDER RESERVATION PROHIBITED: The Contractor is not authorized to ship the Deliverables under
reservation and no tender of a bill of lading will operate as a tender of Deliverables.

TITLE & RISK OF LOSS: Title to and risk of loss of the Deliverables shall pass to the City only when the City
actually receives and accepts the Deliverables.

DELIVERY TERMS AND TRANSPORTATION CHARGES: Deliverables shall be shipped F.O.B. point of delivery
unless otherwise specified in the Supplemental Terms and Conditions. Unless otherwise stated in the Offer, the
Contractor’s price shall be deemed to include all delivery and transportation charges. The City shall have the right to
designate what method of transportation shall be used to ship the Deliverables. The place of delivery shall be that
set forth in the block of the purchase order or purchase release entitled "Receiving Agency".

RIGHT OF INSPECTION AND REJECTION: The City expressly reserves all rights under law, including, but not
limited to the Uniform Commercial Code, to inspect the Deliverables at delivery before accepting them, and to reject
defective or non-conforming Deliverables. If the City has the right to inspect the Contractor’s, or the Contractor’s
Subcontractor's, facilities, or the Deliverables at the Contractor’s, or the Contractor's Subcontractor’s, premises, the
Contractor shall furnish, or cause to be furnished, without additional charge, all reasonable facilities and assistance
to the City to facilitate such inspection.

NO REPLACEMENT OF DEFECTIVE TENDER: Every tender or delivery of Deliverables must fully comply with all
provisions of the Contract as to time of delivery, quality, and quantity. Any non-complying tender shall constitute a
breach and the Contractor shall not have the right to substitute a conforming tender; provided, where the time for
performance has not yet expired, the Contractor may notify the City of the intention to cure and may then make a
conforming tender within the time allotted in the contract.

PLACE AND CONDITION OF WORK: The City shall provide the Contractor access to the sites where the
Contractor is to perform the services as required in order for the Contractor to perform the services in a timely and
efficient manner, in accordance with and subject to the applicable security laws, rules, and regulations. The
Contractor acknowledges that it has satisfied itself as to the nature of the City's service requirements and
specifications, the location and essential characteristics of the work sites, the quality and quantity of materials,
equipment, labor and facilities necessary to perform the services, and any other condition or state of fact which
could in any way affect performance of the Contractor's obligations under the contract. The Contractor hereby

Section 0300, Standard Purchase Terms & Conditions 1 Revised July 2013



CITY OF AUSTIN
PURCHASING OFFICE
STANDARD PURCHASE TERMS AND CONDITIONS

releases and holds the City harmless from and against any liability or claim for damages of any kind or nature if the
actual site or service conditions differ from expected conditions.

10. WORKFORCE:

A. The Contractor shall employ only orderly and competent workers, skilled in the performance of the services
which they will perform under the Contract.

B. The Contractor, its employees, subcontractors, and subcontractor's employees may not while engaged in
participating or responding to a solicitation or while in the course and scope of delivering goods or services
under a City of Austin contract or on the City's property .

i. use or possess a firearm, including a concealed handgun that is licensed under state law, except as
required by the terms of the contract; or

ii. use or possess alcoholic or other intoxicating beverages, illegal drugs or controlled substances, nor may
such workers be intoxicated, or under the influence of alcohol or drugs, on the job.

C. If the City or the City's representative notifies the Contractor that any worker is incompetent, disorderly or
disobedient, has knowingly or repeatedly violated safety regulations, has possessed any firearms, or has
possessed or was under the influence of alcohol or drugs on the job, the Contractor shall immediately remove
such worker from Contract services, and may not employ such worker again on Contract services without the
City's prior written consent.

11. COMPLIANCE WITH HEALTH, SAFETY, AND ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATIONS: The Contractor, its
Subcontractors, and their respective employees, shall comply fully with all applicable federal, state, and local health,
safety, and environmental laws, ordinances, rules and regulations in the performance of the services, including but
not limited to those promulgated by the City and by the Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA). In
case of conflict, the most stringent safety requirement shall govern. The Contractor shall indemnify and hold the City
harmless from and against all claims, demands, suits, actions, judgments, fines, penalties and liability of every kind
arising from the breach of the Contractor’s obligations under this paragraph.

12.  INVOICES:

A.  The Contractor shall submit separate invoices in duplicate on each purchase order or purchase release after
each delivery. If partial shipments or deliveries are authorized by the City, a separate invoice must be sent for
each shipment or delivery made.

B. Proper Invoices must include a unique invoice number, the purchase order or delivery order number
and the master agreement number if applicable, the Department’s Name, and the name of the point of
contact for the Department. Invoices shall be itemized and transportation charges, if any, shall be listed
separately. A copy of the bill of lading and the freight waybill, when applicable, shall be attached to the invoice.
The Contractor's name and, if applicable, the tax identification number on the invoice must exactly match the
information in the Vendor's registration with the City. Unless otherwise instructed in writing, the City may rely
on the remittance address specified on the Contractor’s invoice.

C. Invoices for labor shall include a copy of all time-sheets with trade labor rate and Deliverables order number
clearly identified. Invoices shall also include a tabulation of work-hours at the appropriate rates and grouped by
work order number. Time billed for labor shall be limited to hours actually worked at the work site.

D.  Unless otherwise expressly authorized in the Contract, the Contractor shall pass through all Subcontract and
other authorized expenses at actual cost without markup.

E. Federal excise taxes, State taxes, or City sales taxes must not be included in the invoiced amount. The City
will furnish a tax exemption certificate upon request.

Section 0300, Standard Purchase Terms & Conditions 2 Revised July 2013



CITY OF AUSTIN
PURCHASING OFFICE
STANDARD PURCHASE TERMS AND CONDITIONS

13. PAYMENT:

A. All proper invoices received by the City will be paid within thirty (30) calendar days of the City's receipt of the
Deliverables or of the invoice, whichever is later.

B. If payment is not timely made, (per paragraph A), interest shall accrue on the unpaid balance at the
lesser of the rate specified in Texas Government Code Section 2251.025 or the maximum lawful rate;
except, if payment is not timely made for a reason for which the City may withhold payment hereunder,
interest shall not accrue until ten (10) calendar days after the grounds for withholding payment have
been resolved.

C.  If partial shipments or deliveries are authorized by the City, the Contractor will be paid for the partial shipment
or delivery, as stated above, provided that the invoice matches the shipment or delivery.

D. The City may withhold or set off the entire payment or part of any payment otherwise due the Contractor to
such extent as may be necessary on account of:

i. delivery of defective or non-conforming Deliverables by the Contractor;

ii. third party claims, which are not covered by the insurance which the Contractor is required to provide,
are filed or reasonable evidence indicating probable filing of such claims;

iii.  failure of the Contractor to pay Subcontractors, or for labor, materials or equipment;

iv.  damage to the property of the City or the City’s agents, employees or contractors, which is not covered
by insurance required to be provided by the Contractor;

V. reasonable evidence that the Contractor’s obligations will not be completed within the time specified in
the Contract, and that the unpaid balance would not be adequate to cover actual or liquidated damages
for the anticipated delay;

vi. failure of the Contractor to submit proper invoices with all required attachments and supporting
documentation; or

vii.  failure of the Contractor to comply with any material provision of the Contract Documents.

E.  Notice is hereby given of Article VIII, Section 1 of the Austin City Charter which prohibits the payment of any
money to any person, firm or corporation who is in arrears to the City for taxes, and of §2-8-3 of the Austin City
Code concerning the right of the City to offset indebtedness owed the City.

F. Payment will be made by check unless the parties mutually agree to payment by credit card or electronic
transfer of funds. The Coniractor agrees that there shall be no additional charges, surcharges, or penalties to
the City for payments made by credit card or electronic funds transfer.

G. The awarding or continuation of this contract is dependent upon the availability of funding. The City's payment
obligations are payable only and solely from funds Appropriated and available for this contract. The absence of
Appropriated or other lawfully available funds shall render the Contract null and void to the extent funds are
not Appropriated or available and any Deliverables delivered but unpaid shall be returned to the Contractor.
The City shall provide the Contractor written notice of the failure of the City to make an adequate Appropriation
for any fiscal year to pay the amounts due under the Contract, or the reduction of any Appropriation to an
amount insufficient to permit the City to pay its obligations under the Contract. In the event of non or
inadequate appropriation of funds, there will be no penalty nor removal fees charged to the City.

14. TRAVEL EXPENSES: All travel, lodging and per diem expenses in connection with the Contract for which
reimbursement may be claimed by the Contractor under the terms of the Solicitation will be reviewed against the
City’'s Travel Policy as published and maintained by the City's Controller's Office and the Current United States
General Services Administration Domestic Per Diem Rates (the “Rates’) as published and maintained on the
Internet at:

nttp://www.gsa.gov/portal/category/ 21287

Section 0300, Standard Purchase Terms & Conditions 3 Revised July 2013



CITY OF AUSTIN
PURCHASING OFFICE
STANDARD PURCHASE TERMS AND CONDITIONS

No amounts in excess of the Travel Policy or Rates shall be paid. All invoices must be accompanied by copies of
detailed itemized receipts (e.g. hotel bills, airline tickets). No reimbursement will be made for expenses not actually
incurred. Airline fares in excess of coach or economy will not be reimbursed. Mileage charges may not exceed the
amount permitted as a deduction in any year under the Internal Revenue Code or Regulations.

15. FINAL PAYMENT AND CLOSE-QUT:

A If an MBE/WBE Program Compliance Plan is required by the Solicitation, and the Contractor has identified
Subcontractors, the Contractor is required to submit a Contract Close-Out MBE/WBE Compliance Report to
the Project manager or Contract manager no later than the 15th calendar day after completion of all work
under the contract. Final payment, retainage, or both may be withheld if the Contractor is not in compliance
with the requirements of the Compliance Plan as accepted by the City.

B.  The making and acceptance of final payment will constitute:

i. a waiver of all claims by the City against the Contractor, except claims (1) which have been previously
asserted in writing and not yet settled, (2) arising from defective work appearing after final inspection, (3)
arising from failure of the Contractor to comply with the Contract or the terms of any warranty specified
herein, (4) arising from the Contractor's continuing obligations under the Contract, including but not
limited to indemnity and warranty obligations, or (5) arising under the City's right to audit; and

ii. a waiver of all claims by the Contractor against the City other than those previously asserted in writing
and not yet settled.

16. SPECIAL TOOLS & TEST EQUIPMENT: If the price stated on the Offer includes the cost of any special tooling or
special test equipment fabricated or required by the Contractor for the purpose of filling this order, such special
tooling equipment and any process sheets related thereto shall become the property of the City and shall be
identified by the Contractor as such.

17.  RIGHT TO AUDIT:

A. The Contractor agrees that the representatives of the Office of the City Auditor or other authorized
representatives of the City shall have access to, and the right to audit, examine, or reproduce, any and all
records of the Contractor related to the performance under this Contract. The Contractor shall retain all such
records for a period of three (3) years after final payment on this Contract or until all audit and litigation matters
that the City has brought to the attention of the Contractor are resolved, whichever is longer. The Contractor
agrees to refund to the City any overpayments disclosed by any such audit.

D

The Contractor shall include section a. above in all subcontractor agreements entered into in connection with
this Contract.

18. UBCONTRACTORS:

>

If the Contractor identified Subcontractors in an MBE/WBE Program Compliance Plan or a No Goals
Utilization Plan the Contractor shall comply with the provisions of Chapters 2-9A, 2-9B, 2-9C, and 2-9D, as
applicable, of the Austin City Code and the terms of the Compliance Plan or Utilization Plan as approved by
the City (the “Plan”). The Contractor shall not initially employ any Subcontractor except as provided in the
Contractor's Plan. The Contractor shall not substitute any Subcontractor identified in the Plan, unless the
substitute has been accepted by the City in writing in accordance with the provisions of Chapters 2-9A, 2-9B,
2-9C and 2-8D, as applicable. No acceptance by the City of any Subcontractor shall constitute a waiver of any

. rights or remedies of the City with respect to defective Deliverables provided by a Subcontractor. if a Plan has
been approved, the Contractor is additionally required to submit a monthly Subcontract Awards and
Expenditures Report to the Contract Manager and the Purchasing Office Contract Compliance Manager no
later than the tenth calendar day of each month.

Section 0300, Standard Purchase Terms & Conditions 4 Revised July 2013



19.

20.

21

CITY OF AUSTIN
PURCHASING OFFICE
STANDARD PURCHASE TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Work performed for the Contractor by a Subcontractor shall be pursuant to a written contract between the
Contractor and Subcontractor. The terms of the subcontract may not conflict with the terms of the Contract,
and shall contain provisions that:

i. require that all Deliverables to be provided by the Subcontractor be provided in strict accordance with
the provisions, specifications and terms of the Contract;

ii. prohibit the Subcontractor from further subcontracting any portion of the Contract without the prior
written consent of the City and the Contractor. The City may require, as a condition to such further
subcontracting, that the Subcontractor post a payment bond in form, substance and amount acceptable
to the City;

iii. require Subcontractors to submit all invoices and applications for payments, including any claims for
additional payments, damages or otherwise, to the Contractor in sufficient time to enable the Contractor
to include same with its invoice or application for payment to the City in accordance with the terms of the
Contract;

iv.  require that all Subcontractors obtain and maintain, throughout the term of their contract, insurance in
the type and amounts specified for the Contractor, with the City being a named insured as its interest
shall appear; and

V. require that the Subcontractor indemnify and hold the City harmless to the same extent as the
Contractor is required to indemnify the City.

The Contractor shall be fully responsible to the City for all acts and omissions of the Subcontractors just as the -
Contractor is responsible for the Contractor's own acts and omissions. Nothing in the Contract shall create for
the benefit of any such Subcontractor any contractual relationship between the City and any such
Subcontractor, nor shall it create any obligation on the part of the City to pay or to see to the payment of any
moneys due any such Subcontractor except as may otherwise be required by law.

The Contractor shall pay each Subcontractor its appropriate share of payments made to the Contractor not
later than ten (10) calendar days after receipt of payment from the City.

WARRANTY — PRICE:

A

The Contractor warrants the prices quoted in the Offer are no higher than the Contractor's current prices on
orders by others for like Deliverables under similar terms of purchase.

The Contractor certifies that the prices in the Offer have been arrived at independently without consultation,
communication, or agreement for the purpose of restricting competition, as to any matter relating to such fees
with any other firm or with any competitor.

In addition to any other remedy available, the City may deduct from any amounts owed to the Contractor, or
otherwise recover, any amounts paid for items in excess of the Contractor's current prices on orders by others
for like Deliverables under similar terms of purchase.

WARRANTY — TITLE: The Contractor warrants that it has good and indefeasible title to all Deliverables furnished

under the Contract, and that the Deliverables are free and clear of all liens, claims, security interests and
encumbrances. The Contractor shall indemnify and hold the City harmless from and against all adverse title claims
to the Deliverables.

WARRANTY — DELIVERABLES: The Contractor warrants and represents that all Deliverables sold the City under

the Contract shall be free from defects in design, workmanship or manufacture, and conform in all material respects
to the specifications, drawings, and descriptions in the Solicitation, to any samples furnished by the Contractor, to
the terms, covenants and conditions of the Contract, and to all applicable State, Federal or local laws, rules, and
regulations, and industry codes and standards. Unless otherwise stated in the Solicitation, the Deliverables shall be
new or recycled merchandise, and not used or reconditioned.

A

Recycled Deliverables shall be clearly identified as such.

Section 0300, Standard Purchase Terms & Conditions 5 Revised July 2013



22.

23.

24.

CITY OF AUSTIN
PURCHASING OFFICE
STANDARD PURCHASE TERMS AND CONDITIONS

B.  The Contractor may not limit, exclude or disclaim the foregoing warranty or any warranty implied by law; and
any attempt to do so shall be without force or effect.

C.  Unless otherwise specified in the Contract, the warranty period shall be at least one year from the date of
acceptance of the Deliverables or from the date of acceptance of any replacement Deliverables. If during the
warranty period, one or more of the above warranties are breached, the Contractor shall promptly upon receipt
of demand either repair the non-conforming Deliverables, or replace the non-conforming Deliverables with fully
conforming Deliverables, at the City's option and at no additional cost to the City. All costs incidental to such
repair or replacement, including but not limited to, any packaging and shipping costs, shall be borne
exclusively by the Contractor. The City shall endeavor to give the Contractor written notice of the breach of
warranty within thirty (30) calendar days of discovery of the breach of warranty, but failure to give timely notice
shall not impair the City’s rights under this section.

D. If the Contractor is unable or unwilling to repair or replace defective or non-conforming Deliverables as
required by the City, then in addition to any other available remedy, the City may reduce the quantity of
Deliverables it may be required to purchase under the Contract from the Contractor, and purchase conforming
Deliverables from other sources. In such event, the Contractor shall pay to the City upon demand the
increased cost, if any, incurred by the City to procure such Deliverables from another source.

E. If the Contractor is not the manufacturer, and the Deliverables are covered by a separate manufacturer's
warranty, the Contractor shall transfer and assign such manufacturer's warranty to the City. If for any reason
the manufacturer's warranty cannot be fully transferred to the City, the Contractor shall assist and cooperate
with the City to the fullest extent to enforce such manufacturer's warranty for the benefit of the City.

WARRANTY — SERVICES: The Contractor warrants and represents that all services to be provided the City under
the. Contract will be fully and timely performed in a good and workmanlike manner in accordance with generally
accepted industry standards and practices, the terms, conditions, and covenants of the Contract, and all applicable
Federal, State and local laws, rules or regulations.

A. The Contractor may not limit, exclude or disclaim the foregoing warranty or any warranty implied by law, and any
attempt to do so shall be without force or effect.

B. Unless otherwise specified in the Contract, the warranty period shall be at least one year from the Acceptance
Date. If during the warranty period, one or more of the above warranties are breached, the Contractor shall
promptly upon receipt of demand perform the services again in accordance with above standard at no additional
cost to the City. All costs incidental to such additional performance shall be borne by the Contractor. The City
shall endeavor to give the Contractor written notice of the breach of warranty within thirty (30) calendar days of
discovery of the breach warranty, but failure to give timely notice shall not impair the City's rights under this
section.

C. If the Contractor is unable or unwilling to perform its services in accordance with the above standard as required
by the City, then in addition to any other available remedy, th